PAC Equity (12/31/2011) 1,066,353$   1.66%

64,049,091$   100.00%

(2) Calculations are from DW 11-026

(3) Consists of  Equity as of 12/31/2011 as follows:

PWW 54,395,626$

Southwood 2,047,049$

Total 56,442,675$

(4) Calculation of RSF Pecentage based on Revenue requirements from DW13-126, 13-128 and 13-130:

RSF amount funded by City Bond - 5,000,000$

PWW Revenue Requirment - 27,689,214$   per DW13-130 Settlement Agreement

PEU Revenue Requirement - 6,913,261$   per DW13-126 Settlement Agreement

PAC Revenue Requirement - 745,186$   per DW13-128 Settlement Agreement

PAC Share of RSF as a percentage - 2.11%

PAC Share of RSF in $$ - 100,000$

DW 20-153

PITTSFIELD AQUEDUCT COMPANY, INC.

SCHEDULE 1 - CALCULATION OF PEU'S SHARE OF CITY BOND FIXED REVENUE REQUIREMENT (CBFRR)

PERMANENT RATES

Sch 1 - CBFRR

Docket DW 20-153
Exhibit 4

Page 31

Attachment A

Page 3 of 7

(1) (2) (3) (5) (6) (7)

2019 Company Adjusted Test Yr Revenue Revenue

Test Year Adjustments Operating Income Pro Forma Increase Requirement

Actual to Derive per Co' Filing Operating Income per per

Operating Income Permanent Rates (Co's Sch 1) per Settlement Settlement Settlement

OPERATING REVENUES

Revenues from Water Sales 771,874$   4,270$   776,144$   (209)$   1 775,935$   42,250$   818,185$

Other Operating Revenues 2,663   -   2,663   2,663   2,663

Total Operating Revenues 774,537   4,270   778,807   (209)   778,598   42,250   820,848

OPERATING EXPENSES

Operation and Maintenance Expenses:

Production Expense 131,316   1,603   132,919   (2,377)   2-3 130,542   130,542

Transmission and Distribution Expense 61,179   3,117   64,296   64,296   64,296

Customer Account and Collection Expense 15,594   (421)   15,173   15,173   15,173

Administrative and General Expense 26,789   624   27,413   (1,256)   4-5 26,157   26,157

Inter-Division Management Fee 174,537   1,385   175,922   1,027   6-11 176,949   176,949

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 409,415   6,308   415,723   (2,606)   413,117   -   413,117

Other Operating Expenses:

Property Tax Expense 187,692   (230)   187,462   (39,531)   12 147,931   147,931

Depreciation Expense 101,572   (101,572)   -   -   -

Amortization of Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) (22,985)   22,985   -   -   -

Amortization Expense - Other 37,435   (34,349)   3,086   3,086   3,086

Total Other Operating Expenses 303,714   (113,166)   190,548   (39,531)   151,017   -   151,017

Income Tax Expense:

Federal Income Tax Expense 11,593   (11,593)   -   -   -

State Income Tax Expense 1,936   (1,936)   -   -   -

NH Business Enterprise Tax 1,258   -   1,258   482   13 1,740   1,740

Total Income Tax Expense 14,787   (13,529)   1,258   482   1,740   -   1,740

Total Operating Expenses 727,916   (120,387)   607,529   (41,655)   565,874   -   565,874

Gains (Losses) from Disposition of Utility Property 1,431   (1,431)   -   -   -

NET OPERATING INCOME 48,052$   124,657$   171,278$   41,446$   212,724$   42,250$   254,974$

SETTLEMENT REVENUE

CALCULATION OF REVENUE DEFICIENCY AND REQUIRED INCREASE: PER COMPANY ADJUSTMENTS PER SETTLEMENT INCREASE SETTLEMENT

NET OPERATING INCOME 171,278$   41,446$   212,724$   42,250$   254,974$

LESS: CITY BOND FIXED REVENUE REQUIREMENT (CBFRR) (147,539)   -   (147,539)   -   (147,539)

LESS: MATERIAL OPERATING EXPENSE FACTOR (MOEF) CALCULATION

   TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (607,529)   41,655   (565,874)   -   (565,874)

   LESS: NON-MATERIAL OPERATING EXPENSES 8,993   8,993   -   8,993

   MATERIAL OPERATING EXPENSES (598,536)   41,655   (556,881)   -   (556,881)

   X MATERIAL OPERATING EXPENSE FACTOR (MOEF) x 6.00% x 6.00% x 6.00% x 6.00% x 6.00%

   CALCULATED MOEF AMOUNT (35,912)   2,499   (33,413)   -   (33,413)

LESS: DEBT SERVICE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (DSRR)

   PRO FORMA DEBT SERVICE (67,828)   (535)   (67,293)   -   (67,293)

   x DEBT COVERAGE REQUIREMENT 1.1 x 1.1 x 1.1 x 1.1 x 1.1

   DEBT SERVICE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (DSRR) (74,611)   (589)   (74,022)   -   (74,022)

CALCULATED REVENUE (DEFICIENCY) / INCREASE (86,784)$   43,357$   (42,250)$   42,250$   -$

Revenue Requirement Component Summary:

City Bond Fixed Revenue Requirement (CBFRR): 147,539$

Operating Expense Revenue Requirement (OERR) including MOEF:

Total O & M Expenses 413,117$

Property Tax Expense 147,931

Amortization Expense 3,086

NH Business Enterprise Tax 1,740

Total Operating Expenses 565,874

Less: Non-Material Operating Expenses (8,993)